
STATE OF TEXAS    § 
      § 
COUNTY OF FORT BEND   § 
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO TRANSPORTATION SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND FIRST TRANSIT, INC. 

 
THIS AMENDMENT is entered into by and between Fort Bend County, (hereinafter 

“County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and First Transit, 
Inc., (hereinafter “Contractor”), a company authorized to conduct business in the State of 
Texas. 

 
 THAT, WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain Transportation 
Services Agreement between Fort Bend County and First Transit, Inc., on November 22, 2011, 
and as amended on December 20, 2011, and on February 28, 2012, and on November 28, 2014 
(hereinafter the “Agreement”), attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated by reference; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS the parties desire to further amend the Agreement to make changes to the 
Compensation and Billing provisions described in Section 3 of the Agreement; and  
 
 WHEREAS exit interviews conducted by Contractor, indicate that 55% of hourly workers 
are leaving Contractor employment for higher paying jobs; and 
  

WHEREAS Contractor represents that driver and hourly staff turnover rates continue to 
effect service performance; and 

 
 WHEREAS County and Contractor desire to positively affect the turnover rate by 
increasing hourly rates; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows: 
 

1. Exhibit A of the Agreement is replaced with “Exhibit A – 4th Amendment New Rate 
Schedule”, attached hereto and incorporated by reference, which raises the rates for 
Services rendered.   

2. Funds collected by Contractor from the rate increases described in Exhibit A to this 
Amendment will be for the sole purpose of increasing hourly rates for all positions listed 
on Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated by reference, including 
Drivers/Operators, Supervisors, Clerks, Dispatchers and Service Workers. 

3. Existing pay rates in effect as of June 1st, 2016 for the above listed positions are included 
on Attachment B. Contractor agrees to increase pay rates for all positions indicated on 
Exhibit B by a minimum of seventy-five cents ($0.75)/hour.   

4. In addition, Contractor agrees to increase the minimum starting rate for all 
Driver/Operator positions from $11.00 per hour to $12.50 per hour.   

1 of 79



5. Upon execution of this amendment, Contractor shall provide County with a list of
existing staff and related pay rates in effect on June 1st, 2016.

6. Contractor will provide the County with quarterly reports during the remainder of the
Agreement.  Reports will be due within 10 days of the last day of that quarter. Reports
will include:

a. Any new staff’s or rehired staff’s hourly pay rate information.
b. Quarterly turnover rates for Driver/Operators.
c. A list reflecting current hourly staff and related pay rates.

7. Currently Contractor is reporting a 55% turnover rate for Drivers/Operators. This rate
will be used as a benchmark to determine if any positive impact has been generated
from pay rate increases towards reducing turnover rates.

8. Hourly rate increases for all positions and Driver/Operator minimum starting rate
increases shall take place on or before the first full pay period after execution of this
Amendment.

9. This Amendment shall be in effect as of September 1st, 2016, and shall remain in effect
throughout the term of the Agreement and any subsequent Amendments, including
periods of renewal.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain
unchanged. 

FORT BEND COUNTY FIRST TRANSIT, INC. 

______________________________  _____________________________ 
Robert E. Hebert, County Judge Authorized Agent- Signature 

_____________________________ 
Authorized Agent- Printed Name 

ATTEST: _____________________________ 
Title 

______________________________  _____________________________ 
Laura Richard, County Clerk  Date 

2 of 79



AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that funds in the amount of $________________ are available to pay 
the obligation of Fort Bend County within the foregoing Agreement. 

______________________________________ 
Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor 

EXHIBT A: 4TH Amendment New Rate Schedule 
EXHIBIT B: Salary Ranges 
EXHIBIT C: Transportation Agreement with First Transit including: 

First Amendment to Transportation Agreement, 
Second Amendment to Transportation Agreement, and 
Third Amendment to Transportation Agreement 

HNA I:\AGREEMENTS\2016 Agreements\Transportation\First Transit\Amendment No  4 First Transit Inc  09 06 16.doc

3 of 79



EXHIBIT A 

4 of 79



EXHIBIT A - 4th AMENDMENT NEW RATE SCHEDULE

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

Demand 
Response 
Point 
Deviation

Fixed Route 
Commuter 
Park & Ride

Demand 
Response 
Point 
Deviation

Fixed Route 
Commuter 
Park & Ride

Demand 
Response 
Point 
Deviation

Fixed Route 
Commuter 
Park & Ride

Demand 
Response 
Point 
Deviation

Fixed Route 
Commuter 
Park & Ride

Demand 
Response 
Point 
Deviation

Fixed Route 
Commuter 
Park & Ride

Demand 
Response 
Point 
Deviation

Fixed Route 
Commuter Park & 
Ride

Demand 
Response 
Point 
Deviation

Fixed Route 
Commuter 
Park & Ride

Demand 
Response 
Point 
Deviation

Fixed Route 
Commuter Park & 
Ride

ALL SERVICES‐ RATE PER VEHICLE PER SERVICE HOUR 
COMBINED COUNTY OWNED/CONTRACTOR OWNED FACILITY  $       52.89   $         52.24  $     42.19  $        41.54  $      52.80  $          51.12  $           42.10  $        40.42  55.97$        54.19$       44.63$       42.85$ 58.03$       56.25$        46.69$      44.91$

TMC COMMUTER SERVICE ‐ RATE PER VEHICLE PER SERVICE 
HOUR COMBINED COUNTY OWNED/ CONTRACTOR OWNED 
FACILITY  $         52.38  $        38.24  $             ‐    $ ‐    $ ‐    $              ‐    ‐$             ‐$            ‐$           ‐$ ‐$            ‐$             ‐$          ‐$

GUARANTEED RIDE HOME RATE , PRICE PER TRIP FOR 
REGISTERED USERS  $       45.00   $         45.00   $     45.00   $        45.00   $      45.00   $          45.00   $           45.00   $        45.00   $      45.00   $       45.00   $      45.00   $ 45.00   $       45.00   $        45.00   $     45.00   $ 45.00 

CONTRACTOR VEHICLE COUNTY VEHICLE
JANUARY 1, 2012 THROUGHOUT APRIL 30, 2013

CONTRACTOR VEHICLE COUNTY VEHICLE COUNTY VEHICLE CONTRACTOR VEHICLE COUNTY VEHICLE
MAY 1, 2013 THROUGHOUT OCTOBER 31, 2014 NOVEMBER  1, 2014 THROUGHOUT AUGUST 31, 2016 SEPTEMBER 1, 2016 THROUGHOUT DECEMBER 31, 2017

CONTRACTOR VEHICLE

5 of 79



 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT B 

6 of 79



Exhibit B AMENDMENT 4

Description Range Prior to 6/01/2016 Range 8/1/2016
PREVIOUS 

STARTING RATE
SEPT.2016 

STARTING RATE
Driver (OPERATOR) $11.00/hour to 12.63/Hour $12.50/hour to 13.50/Hour $11.00/Hour $12.50/Hour
Supervisor $12.16/Hour to $14.25/Hour $13.16/Hour to $14.75/Hour

Clerk $12.92/Hour to $13.10/Hour $13.92/Hour to $14.10/Hour
Dispatcher $13.00/Hour to $13.09/Hour $14.00/Hour to $14.09/Hour
Service worker $10.00/Hour to $10.25/Hour $11.00/Hour to $11.25/Hour

7 of 79



EXHIBIT C 

8 of 79



9 of 79



10 of 79



11 of 79



12 of 79



13 of 79



14 of 79



15 of 79



16 of 79



17 of 79



18 of 79



19 of 79



20 of 79



21 of 79



22 of 79



23 of 79



24 of 79



25 of 79



26 of 79



27 of 79



28 of 79



29 of 79



30 of 79



31 of 79



32 of 79



33 of 79



34 of 79



35 of 79



36 of 79



37 of 79



38 of 79



39 of 79



40 of 79



41 of 79



42 of 79



43 of 79



44 of 79



45 of 79



46 of 79



47 of 79



48 of 79



49 of 79



50 of 79



51 of 79



52 of 79



53 of 79



54 of 79



55 of 79



56 of 79



57 of 79



58 of 79



59 of 79



60 of 79



61 of 79



62 of 79



63 of 79



64 of 79



65 of 79



66 of 79



67 of 79



68 of 79



69 of 79



70 of 79



71 of 79



72 of 79



73 of 79



74 of 79



75 of 79



76 of 79



77 of 79



78 of 79



79 of 79


	Amendment No  4 First Transit Inc  09 06 16
	STATE OF TEXAS    §
	AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO TRANSPORTATION SERVICES AGREEMENT
	BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND FIRST TRANSIT, INC.
	AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE


	First Transit Amend 4 exhibit A
	EXHIBIT B
	First Transit Amend 4 exhibit B
	Sheet1

	EXHIBIT C
	First Transit Amend 4 exhibit C
	First Transit Agreement 11.22.11
	1st Amendment First Transit Agreement 12.20.11
	2nd Amendment First Transit Agreement 02.28.12
	3rd Amendment First Transit Agreement 10.28.14




